## Appendix 2 - Schedule of Rates (contract 15/150Tree) 20th December 2016

Item	Description	Tree Size	Approximate Volume Per Annum	Price Per Unit Excl VAT (£) £11.29	Total £5,769.19
1	General Prune (GP.1) - small	S	511	Marris Committee of Committee of the	£55,614.54
2	General Prune (GP.1) – medium	M	1642	£33.87 £67.74	£40,237.56
3	General Prune (GP.1) - large	L	594 310	£130.00	£40,300.00
4	General Prune (GP.1) – extra large	Ex.L	63	£150.00	£945.00
5	General Prune (GP.2) - small	S	636	£55.00	£34,980.00
6	General Prune (GP.2) – medium	M	345	£95.00	£32,775.00
7	General Prune (GP.2) - large	L	98	£220.00	£21,560.00
8	General Prune (GP.2) – extra large	Ex.L	95	£28.23	£2,681.85
9	General Prune (GP.3) - small	S	868	£90.00	£78.120.00
10	General Prune (GP.3) – medium	M	620	£135.49	£84,003.80
11	General Prune (GP.3) - large	E.J.	134	£282.26	£37,822.84
12	General Prune (GP.3) – extra large	Ex.L	88	£16.94	£1,490.72
13	General Prune (GP.4) - small	S		£10.94 £22.58	£361.28
14	General Prune (GP.4) – medium	М	16	£11.29	£496.76
15	Crown lifting up to 3m - small	S	44	CONTRACTOR	£321.86
16	Crown lifting up to 3m – medium	M	19	£16.94	£67.74
17	Crown lifting up to 3m – Large	L	2	£33.87	£451.60
18	Crown lifting up to 3m – extra large	Ex.L	- 8	£56.45	
19	Crown lifting up to 6m – medium	M	11	£28.23	£310.53
20	Crown lifting up to 6m – large	L	6	£45.16	£270.96
21	Crown lifting up to 6m – extra large	Ex.L	8	£67.74	£541.92
22	Crown thinning up to 10% - small	S	11	£22.58	£248.38
23	Crown thinning up to 10% - medium	M	9	£62.10	£558.90
24	Crown thinning up to10% - large	L	2	£101.61	£203.22
25	Crown thinning up to 10% - extra large	Ex.L	8	£248.39	£1,987.12
26	Crown thinning up to 20% - small	S	14	£22.58	£316.13
27	Crown thinning up to 20% - medium	M	12	£62.10	£745.17
28	Crown thinning up to 20% - large	L	2	£101.61	£203.23
29	Crown thinning up to 20% - targe  Crown thinning up to 20% - extra large	Ex.L	8	£248.39	£1,987.12
30	Crown thinning up to 30% - small	S	4	£22.58	£90.32
31	Crown thinning up to 30% - medium	M	2	£62.10	£124.19
32	Crown thinning up to 30% - large	L	2	£101.61	£203.23
33	Crown thinning up to 30% - extra large	Ex.L	8	£248.39	£1,987.12
34	Remove Deadwood - small	S	- 4	£15.00	£60.00
	Remove Deadwood - medium	M	5	£50.00	£250.00
35	Remove Deadwood - Inedian	L	6	£80.00	£480.00
36	Remove Deadwood – extra large	Ex.L	8	£175.00	£1,400.00
. 37	Removal of epicormic growth (summer visit) - small	S	89	£5.00	£445.00
38	Removal of epicormic growth (summer visit) - medium	М	686	£5.00	£3,430.00
39	Removal of epicormic growth (summer visit) - large	L	915	£8.00	£7,320.00
40	Removal of epicormic growth (summer visit) – extra large	Ex.L	221	£12.00	£2,652.00
41		S	4	£28.23	£112.90
42	Crown reduction by 10% & reshape - small	М	8	£84.68	£677.43
43	Crown reduction by 10% & reshape - medium	L	1	£135.49	£135.49
44	Crown reduction by 10% & reshape - large Crown reduction by 10% & reshape – extra large	Ex.L	4	£293.55	£1,174.21
45	Crown reduction by 10% & reshape – extra range  Crown reduction by15% & reshape - small	S	4	£28.23	£112.90
46	Crown reduction by 15% & reshape - shair  Crown reduction by 15% & reshape - medium	М	9	£84.68	£762.10
47	Crown reduction by 15% & reshape - Incomm	L	2	£135.49	£270.97
48	Crown reduction by 15 % & reshape – extra large	Ex.L	4	£293.55	£1,174.21
49	Crown reduction by 10 % & reshape – extra range  Crown reduction by 20% & reshape - small	S	2	£28.23	£56.45
50	Crown reduction by 20% & reshape - medium	M	11	£84.68	£931.46
51		L	2	£135.49	£270.97
52	Crown reduction by 20% & reshape - large	Ex.L	8	£280.00	£2,240.00
53		S	9	£28.23	£254.03
54		M	14	£84.68	£1,185.50
55	- I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	L	10	£135.49	£1,354.85
56		Ex.L	24	£293.55	£7,045.24
57		S	7	£28.23	£197.58
58		M	20	£84.68	£1,693.57
59		IVI	19	£135.49	£2,574.22
60	to long	Ex.L	24	£280.00	£6,720.00
61		S S	2	£33.87	£67.74
62	Crown reduction by 40% & reshape - small	M	2	£90.32	£180.65
63	Crown reduction by 40% & reshape - medium	L	2	£146.78	£293.55
64			4	£316,13	£1,264.53
65		Ex.L	2	£33.87	£67.74
66		S	2	£90.32	£180.65
67		M	2	£146.78	£293.55
68		L		£316.13	£1,264.53
69		Ex.L	4	£316.13	£1,264.33 £186.29
70		S	11	£16.94	£186.29 £225.81
71		M	8	CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE P	£223.81
72		L	4	£50.81	£203.23 £677.43
73	Prune back branches – extra large	Ex.L	8	£84.68	£48.00
74	Remove foreign material from tree - small	S	4	£12.00	£48.00
75	Remove foreign material from tree - medium	M	2	£25.00	£100.00
76	Remove foreign material from tree - large	<u> </u>	2	£50.00	£640.00
77	Remove foreign material from tree – extra large	Ex.L	8	£80.00	TO STREET WHEN THE DESIGNATION OF THE PARTY
78	Specific branch/limb removal or reduction (final cut diameter up to 50mm)		15	£22.58	£338.71
79	Specific branch/limb removal or reduction (final cut diameter up to 100mm)		15	£28.23	£423.39
80	Specific branch/limb removal or reduction (final cut diameter up to 150mm)		6	£33.87	£203.23
	(5 1 1 diameter 1000mm)		2	£45.16	£90.32
8	Specific branch/limb removal or reduction (inra cut diameter up to 200mm)  2 Specific branch/limb removal or reduction (over 200mm)		2	£56.45	The second secon

## Appendix 2 - Schedule of Rates (contract 15/150Tree) 20th December 2016

83	Fell tree to ground level - small	ls	9	£33.87	C304 84
84	Fell tree to ground level - small	M	7	£33.87 £79.03	£304.84 £553.23
85	Fell tree to ground level - large	L	1	£280.00	£280.00
86	Fell tree to ground level – extra large	Ex.L	4	£480.00	£1,920.00
87	Fell to ground level and poison stump - small	S	9	£39.52	£355.65
88	Fell to ground level and poison stump - medium Fell to ground level and poison stump - large	M	7	£84.68	£592.75
90	Fell to ground level and poison stump - large	Ex.L	1 4	£290.00 £490.00	£290.00 £1,960.00
91	Fell tree and remove stump to 200mm - small	S	9	£50.81	£1,960.00 £457.26
92	Fell tree and remove stump to 200mm – medium	М	7	£107.26	£750.81
93	Fell tree and remove stump to 200mm - large	L	1	£345.00	£345.00
94	Fell tree and remove stump to 200mm – extra large	Ex.L	4	£560.00	£2,240.00
95 96	Fell tree and complete stump removal for replanting - small	S	9	£67.74	£609.68
97	Fell tree and complete stump removal for replanting - medium  Fell tree and complete stump removal for replanting - large	M L	7	£135.49 £385.00	£948.40 £385.00
98	Fell tree and complete stump removal for replanting – extra large	Ex.L	4	£600.00	£2.400.00
99	Section fell tree to ground level - small	S	9	£45.16	£406.46
100	Section fell tree to ground level – medium	М	7	£101.61	£711.30
101	Section fell tree to ground level - large	L	2	£320.00	£640.00
102	Section fell tree to ground level – extra large Section fell to ground level and poison stump - small	Ex.L	8	£370.00	£2,960.00
103	Section fell to ground level and poison stump - small	S M	9	£50.81 £107.26	£457.26 £750.81
105	Section fell to ground level and poison stump - Incularin	L	2	£330.00	£660,00
106	Section fell to ground level and poison stump – extra large	Ex.L	8	£600.00	£4,800.00
107	Section fell tree and remove stump to 200mm - small	S	7	£67.74	£474.20
108	Section fell tree and remove stump to 200mm – medium	M	6	£135.49	£812.91
109	Section fell tree and remove stump to 200mm - large	L	2	£380.00	£760.00
110	Section fell tree and remove stump to 200mm – extra large	Ex.L	8	£640.00	£5,120.00
112	Section fell tree and complete stump removal for replanting - small  Section fell tree and complete stump removal for replanting – medium	S M	26 24	£79.03 £158.07	£2,054.86 £3,793.59
113	Section fell tree and complete stump removal for replanting - large	L	19	£420.00	£7,980.00
114	Section fell tree and complete stump removal for replanting – extra large	Ex.L	16	£680.00	£10.880.00
115	Section fell, completed stump removal for replant, carry out temporary re-instatement	S	43	£90.32	£3,883.91
116	(hard surface) and Stencil paint temporary re-instatement surface.	1 1			
1110	Section fell, completed stump removal for replant, carry out temporary re-instatement (hard surface) and Stencil paint temporary re-instatement surface.	М	104	£180.65	£18,787.29
117	Section fell, completed stump removal for replant, carry out temporary re-instatement	L	15	£440.00	£6,600.00
	(hard surface) and Stencil paint temporary re-instatement surface.				Miles III
118	Section fell, completed stump removal for replant, carry out temporary re-instatement	XL	4	£722,59	£2,890.35
119	(hard surface) and Stencil paint temporary re-instatement surface.  Cut and clear fallen tree (cut stump to ground level) - small	S	16	622.07	CE 44 04
120	Cut and clear fallen tree (cut stump to ground level) – medium	M	16	£33.87 £79.03	£541.94 £158.07
121	Cut and clear fallen tree (cut stump to ground level) - large	L	2	£270,97	£541.94
122	Cut and clear fallen tree (cut stump to ground level) – extra large	Ex.L	4	£451.62	£1,806,47
123	Cut and clear fallen tree (cut stump to ground level and poison stump) - small	S	16	£39.52	£632.26
124	Cut and clear fallen tree (cut stump to ground level and poison stump) – medium	М	2	£84.68	£169.36
125	Cut and clear fallen tree (cut stump to ground level and poison stump) - large	L	2	£282,26	£564.52
126	Cut and clear fallen tree (cut stump to ground level and poison stump) – extra large  Cut and clear fallen tree (and remove stump to 200mm) - small	Ex.L S	9	£462.91	£1,851.63
128	Cut and clear fallen tree (and remove stump to 200mm) – medium	M	7	£50.81 £107.26	£457.26 £750.81
129	Cut and clear fallen tree (and remove stump to 200mm) – large	L	2	£338.71	£677.43
130	Cut and clear fallen tree (and remove stump to 200mm) – extra large	Ex.L	4	£530.65	£2,122.60
131	Cut and clear fallen tree (complete stump removal for replanting) - small	S	9	£67.74	£609.68
132	Cut and clear fallen tree (complete stump removal for replanting) - medium	M	7	£135.49	£948.40
	Cut and clear fallen tree (complete stump removal for replanting) - large  Cut and clear fallen tree (complete stump removal for replanting) - extra large	L	2	£372.58 £587.10	£745.17
	Stump grind (stump up to 250mm. Dia.)	Ex.L	10	£587.10 £30.00	£2,348.41 £300.00
	Stump grind (stump from 250mm to 500mm. Dia.)		12	£50.00	£600.00
137	Stump grind (stump from 500mm to 1m. Dia.)	100	8	£90.00	£720.00
	Stump grind (stump from 1m to 1.5m Dia.)		2	£130.00	£260.00
139	Stump grind (stump over 1.5m Dia.)		2	£160.00	£320.00
	Poison stump of any size Dia. Fell and poison/grub out (up to 4m in height) unsuitable trees	Dortes	10	£11.29	£112.90
	Ivy/Climber - Remove all growth above 2.5m - small	Per tree	90	£16.94 £15.00	£1,524.60
	Ivy/Climber - Remove all growth above 2.5m - medium	M	4	£15.00 £40.00	£75.00 £160.00
144	Ivy/Climber - Remove all growth above 2.5m - large	L	4	£80.00	£320.00
	Ivy/Climber - Remove all growth above 2.5m – extra large	Ex.L	86	£150.00	£12,900.00
	Ivy/Climber - Remove completely to ground level - small	S	5	£20.00	£100.00
	Ivy/Climber - Remove completely to ground level - medium Ivy/Climber - Remove completely to ground level - large	M	4	£50.00	£200.00
	Ivy/Climber - Remove completely to ground level - large	L Ex.L	8	£90.00	£360.00 £1,440.00
	Whip planting	Per tree	100	£4.00	£400.00
151	Feathered planting	Per tree	100	£12.00	£1,200.00
152	Plant bareroot tree sizes up to 14/16cms in open ground or hard landscape	Per tree	10	£50.00	£500.00
153	Plant bareroot tree sizes up to 14/16cms in open ground or hard landscape	Per tree	250	£50.00	£12,500.00
100	Plant containerised/root ball tree sizes up to 14/16cms in open ground or hard landscape	Per tree	10	£50.00	£500,00
156	Plant containerised/root ball tree sizes up to 14/16cms in open ground or hard landscape	Per tree	350	£60.00	£21,000.00
157	Plant containerised/root ball tree sizes 16/18cms to 22/24cms in open ground or hard	Per tree	10	£112.90	£1,129.00
	landscape				ALCOHOLD SERVICE
	Lift a newly planted/young tree and replant within a location on the same site		5	£67.74	£338.70
159 160	Lift a newly planted/young tree and replant within a different site within the borough Excavation of tree pit in paving 750mm x 750mm x 600mm in depth (including aborting	Dos nit	5	£112.90	£564.50
100	and reinstating the pit if services, or other problems are discovered.)	Per pit	120	£45.16	£5,419.41
	, or early president are discovered.)	L			

## Appendix 2 - Schedule of Rates (contract 15/150Tree) 20th December 2016

161 Excavation		Per pit	30	£67.74	£2,032.28
and reins	stating the pit if services, or other problems are discovered.)	Per pit	1	£90.32	£90.32
reinstatin	ig the pit if services, or other problems are discovered in the pits.)  on of tree pit in paying up to 1.5m x 1.5m x 600mm in depth (including aborting)	Per pit	1	£112.90	£112.90
and rains	stating the pit if services, or other problems are discovered in the pit/s.)	Per pit	1	£79.03	£79.03
aborting	and reinstating the pit if services, or other problems are discovered in the pit/s.)		- 40	C20 F2	£1,580.66
65 Tempora	ry reinstatement for tree pit 750mm x 750mm	Per pit	40 5	£39.52 £45.16	£225,81
166 Tempora	ary remistatement for tree pit 750mm x 120mm	Per pit	2	£50.81	£101.61
167 Tempora	ify remistatement for tree pit up to mink in	Per pit	2	£56.45	£112.90
	ary remistatement for tree pit up to 1.5m x 1.5m	Per tree	500	£11.00	£5,500.00
	arice of young frees	Per tree	500	£4.50	£2,250.00
171 Tree sta	g of young tree/s, (25trs) ke maintenance		280	£7.00	£1,960.00
172 Supply 8	k fit wire guard (Minimum standard, as supplied by J.Toms Ltd, steel mesh tree,		360	£35.00	£12,600.00
173 Supply a guard, 5	and fit stimmer guard (Minimum standard, as supplied by J.Toms Ltd, strimmer		1	£4.52	£4.52
174 Supply 8	R apply mulch (100mm in depth – 1m diameter)	Per tree	170	£1.50	£255.00
175 Remove	tree grate, and or guard from site to a depot within the borough, or the or's depot.	1 to 1	10	£50.00	£500.00
176 BTM/OF	PM - Spray insecticide - small (up to 25)	S	0	£40.00	£0.00
177 BTM/OF	PM - Spray insecticide - medium - (up to 25)	M	0	£60.00	0.00£
178 BTM/OF	PM - Spray insecticide - large - (up to 25)	L	0	£70.00 £80.00	£0.00
	- Spray insecticide - extra large - (up to 20)	XL S	0	£30.00	£0.00
180 BTM/OF	NI - Spray insecticide - smail (over 25)	M	0	£50.00	£0.00
181 BTM/OF	- Spray Insecticide - mediani - (over 20)	L	0	£60.00	£0.00
182 BTM/OF	PM - Spray insecticide - large - (over 25) PM - Spray insecticide - extra large - (over 25)	XL	0	£70.00	£0.00
183 BTM/OF	PM webs – Prune out and remove - small (up to 25)	S	0	£50.00	£0.00
184 BTM/OF	PM webs – Prune out and remove - small (up to 25) PM webs – Prune out and remove - medium (up to 25)	M	0	£80.00	£0.00
186 BTM/OF	PM webs – Prune out and remove - large (up to 25)	L	0	£150.00	£0.00
187 BTM/OI	PM webs – Prune out and remove - extra large (up to 25)	XL	0	£250.00	£0.00
188 BTM/OI	PM webs – Prune out and remove - small (over 25)	S	0	£45.00	£0.00
189 BTM/OI	PM webs - Prune out and remove - medium (over 25)	М	0	£70.00	£0.00
190 BTM/O	PM webs - Prune out and remove - large (over 25)	L	0	£140.00 £225.00	£0.00
191 BTM/O	PM webs – Prune out and remove - extra large (over 25)	XL S	0	£70.00	£0.00
192 BTM/O	PM – Spray insecticide & Prune out webs and remove - small (up to 25)	M	0	£110.00	£0.00
193 BTM/O	PM – Spray insecticide & Prune out webs and remove - medium (up to 25	I	0	£190.00	20.00
194 BTM/O	PM – Spray insecticide & Prune out webs and remove - Large (up to 25) PM – Spray insecticide & Prune out webs and remove - extra large (up to 25)	XL	0	£300.00	£0.00
195 BTM/O	PM – Spray insecticide & Prune out webs and remove - extra targe (ap to 25)  PM – Spray insecticide & Prune out webs and remove - small (over 25)	S	0	£60.00	£0.00
196 BTM/O	PM – Spray insecticide & Prune out webs and remove - small (ever 25)	М	0	£90.00	£0.00
197 BTM/O 198 BTM/O	PM – Spray insecticide & Prune out webs and remove - Large (over 25)	L	0	£170.00	£0.00
199 BTM/O	PM – Spray insecticide & Prune out webs and remove - extra large (over 25)	XL	0	£260.00	00.03
200 BTM/O	PM - Prune out webs in addition to GP.1&2 (up to 25)	S	0	£60.00	00.03
201 BTM/O	PM - Prune out webs in addition to GP.1&2 (up to 25)	M	0	£90.00	£0.00
202 BTM/O	PM - Prune out webs in addition to GP.1&2 (up to 25)	L	0	£175.00	00.03
203 BTM/O	PM - Prune out webs in addition to GP.1&2 (up to 25)	XL	0	£320.00 £60.00	£0.00
204 BTM/O	PM - Prune out webs in addition to GP.1&2 (over 25)	S M	0	£90.00	00.03
205 BTM/O	PM - Prune out webs in addition to GP.1&2 (over 25)	L	0	£175.00	£0.00
206 BTM/O	PM - Prune out webs in addition to GP.1&2 (over 25) PM - Prune out webs in addition to GP.1&2 (over 25)	XL	0	£320.00	£0.00
	& erect chestnut fencing (per metre)	Per metre	10	£16.94	£169.40
	& erect diestrial fercing (per meter)  & erect bamboo fencing (per metre)	Per metre	10	£15.00	£150.00
210 Supply	and lay turf up to 1 square metre per tree for re instatement purposes. (The turf	1 x Squ	10	£11.29	£112.90
must h	e high quality amenity turf that is shade tolerant) chestnut fencing from a location within the borough or from Contractor's own	mtr Per metre	10	£13.55	£135.50
nremis	es and erect. (Per meter) ntle & remove chestnut fencing from site and return to a location within the borough	Per metre	10	£11.29	£112.90
or Con	tractors own premises.				0450.40
213 Provid	e specified climbing inspection report - small	S	9	£16.94	£152.42
214 Provid	e specified climbing inspection report - medium	M	5	£45.16 £90.32	£180.65 £451.62
	e specified climbing inspection report - large	L	. 4	£135.49	£541.94
216 Provid	e specified climbing inspection report – extra large	Ex.L	1	£45.16	£45.16
217 Provid	e specified climbing inspection for cable bracing and report - medium	M	4	£90.32	£361.29
218 Provid	e specified climbing inspection report for cable bracing and report - large e specified climbing inspection report for cable bracing and report– extra large	Ex.L	20	£135.49	£2,709.71
220 Provid	e specified climbing inspection report (inc. use of decay detection equipment	S	9	£33.87	£304.84
221 Provid	(Resitorgraph) - small e specified climbing inspection report (Inc. use of decay detection equipment -	М	8	£67.74	£541.94
223 Provid	S/Resitorgraph) – medium e specified climbing inspection report (inc. use of decay detection equipment -	Ĺ	10	£112.90	£1,129.04
224 Provid	S/Resitorgraph) – large e specified climbing inspection report (inc. use of decay detection equipment -	Ex.L	4	£180.65	£722.59
225 Groun	5/Resitorgraph) – extra large d level inspection report (For both restricted & unrestricted locations) All sizes of	Per tree	300	£2.50	£750.00
226 Groun	d level inspection report (For both restricted & unrestricted locations) (inc. use of detection equipment - PICUS/Resitorgraph) All sizes of trees	Per tree	250	£90.32	£22,580.00
227 Massa	aria Climbing Inspection, report and General Prune (GP.1).	S	0	£20.00	£0,00
228 Massa	aria Climbing Inspection, report and General Prune (GP.1).	М	4	£50.00	£200.00
	aria Climbing Inspection, report and General Prune (GP.1).	L	11	£80.00	£880.00
229 Massa	aria Climbing Inspection, report and General Prune (GP.1).  aria Climbing Inspection, report and General Prune (GP.1).	Ex.L	210	£150.00	£31,500.0